
This article was downloaded by: [Tomsk State University of Control Systems and Radio]
On: 18 February 2013, At: 11:41
Publisher: Taylor & Francis
Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered
office: Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK

Molecular Crystals and Liquid Crystals
Science and Technology. Section A.
Molecular Crystals and Liquid Crystals
Publication details, including instructions for authors and
subscription information:
http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/gmcl19

New Liquid Crystalline Pyridine
Derivatives
V. F. Petrov a b , A. I. Pavluchenko a & N. I. Smirnova a
a Organic Intermediates & Dyes Institute, Moscow, 103787, Russia
b Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd., P.O. Box 37, Suwon, 449-900, Korea
Version of record first published: 04 Oct 2006.

To cite this article: V. F. Petrov , A. I. Pavluchenko & N. I. Smirnova (1995): New Liquid Crystalline
Pyridine Derivatives, Molecular Crystals and Liquid Crystals Science and Technology. Section A.
Molecular Crystals and Liquid Crystals, 265:1, 47-53

To link to this article:  http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/10587259508041677

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

Full terms and conditions of use: http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions

This article may be used for research, teaching, and private study purposes. Any
substantial or systematic reproduction, redistribution, reselling, loan, sub-licensing,
systematic supply, or distribution in any form to anyone is expressly forbidden.

The publisher does not give any warranty express or implied or make any representation
that the contents will be complete or accurate or up to date. The accuracy of any
instructions, formulae, and drug doses should be independently verified with primary
sources. The publisher shall not be liable for any loss, actions, claims, proceedings,
demand, or costs or damages whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly or
indirectly in connection with or arising out of the use of this material.

http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/gmcl19
http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/10587259508041677
http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions


Mol. Crysf. Liq. Cryst. 1995, Vol. 265, pp. 47-53 
Reprints available directly from the publisher 
Photocopying permitted by license only 

Q 1995 OPA (Overseas Publishers Association) 
Amsterdam B.V. Published under license by 

Gordon and Breach Science Publishers SA 
Printed in Malaysia 

NEW LIQUID CRYSTALLINE PYRIDINE DERIVATIVES 

V.F. Petrov*, A.I. Pavluchenko, N.I. Smirnova 

Organic Intermediates & Dyes Institute, Moscow 103787, Russia. 
ABSTRACT 
Several new classes of mesogenic heterocyclic liquid crystals with different terminal 
groups are presented. Their material properties are investigated and compared with those 
of 2,5-disubstituted pyridine derivatives. New compounds are found to exhibit broader 
temperature ranges and higher transition temperatures than their analogs. Data also 
reported on our structural investigations (X-ray scattering) which revealed the correlation 
with physico-chemical properties of new 2,6-disubstituted pyridine derivatives. 

1.INTRODUCTION 

The 2,5-disubstituted pyridine derivatives (1) and (2) respectively have been recognised 
for more than ten years as extremely usell  materials for electro-optical display devices, 
principally because of the suitability of their mesomorphic ranges for the displays and 

Since the temperature in which display devices now need to operate can extend to 1500 C, 
there is a need to raise the upper temperature limit of commercial liquid crystalline 
mixtures without adversely influencing other properties. 
With this aim we synthesized new series of 2,6-disubstituted pyridine derivatives (3) and 
compared their physico-chemical properties with those of compounds (1-2). 

2.RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

Experimental 

The 2,6-disubstituted pyridine derivatives were obtained using the following general 
synthetic scheme/4/. The compound's structures were confirmed by NMR analysis. The 
elemental analysis proved satisfactory for all derivatives. 

* Present address: Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd., P.O.Box 37, Suwon 449-900, Korea. 

[2613]/47 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

T
om

sk
 S

ta
te

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f 
C

on
tr

ol
 S

ys
te

m
s 

an
d 

R
ad

io
] 

at
 1

1:
41

 1
8 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

3 



48/[2614] V.F.PETROV, A.I.PAVLUCHENK0, N.I.SMIRNOVA 

Mesomorphic and Physico-Chemical Properties 

Procedures for measuring phase transitions, as well as dielectric properties of liquid 
crystalline compounds, are described in detail in Reference 5 .  Phase transitions for the 
synthesized and some well known compounds are given in Tables I - 111. As follows fiom 
these Tables, replacement of the pyridine ring by the 5,6,7,8-tetrahydroquinoline fragment 
results in higher phase transition temperatures and broadering of the of the mesomorphic 
ranges. Table IV shows that the dielectric properties of compared compounds are similar 
with the exception of those for compounds 35 and 41 when the change of the sign of A& 
caused by the conformational changes occurs. 

X-ray diffraction studies 

The study of the nematic phase by small angle X-ray scattering yields the information 
about the characteristic sizes of the structures at the molecular and supermolecular 
levels/6-7/, which significantly influence their physico-chemical properties/7-8/. 
X-ray scattering was investigated on an automatic ADP-1 X-ray diffractometer by the 
method described previously/7/, one or two peaks being observed. From their location and 
shape, the layered structure periods d and correlation length 6 were calculated. The X-ray 
diffraction parameters obtained are presented in Table V (subscripts 1 and 2 refer 
respectively to the monomeric and dimeric waves/7/). The correlation lengths of different 
compounds were compared at the reduced temperatures (the period of the layered 
structure is almost independent of the temperature). The upper part of Table V refers to 
highly polar liquid crystals - cyanoderivatives whose characteristic feature is dimerization 
processes/9/, as a result of which fluctuations of the local smectic order in the nematic 
phase may be observed in the monomeric (not always) and dimeric density waves. 
Analysis of the periods of the layered structure d l  and d2 (Table V) shows that the 
monomeric density wave d l  is hlly correlated with the geometrical length of the molecule. 
Comparison of the values of dl  for compounds 43 and 45 shows that the increase in the 
length of the molecule caused by replacing the pyridine ring by the 5,6,7,8- 
tetrahydroquinoline fragment is accompanied by an increase in the period d l  . The period 
d2 reflects the characteristic size of the dimers of the compounds under consideration. It 
can be seen fiom the Table V, the replacement of the pyridine ring by the 5,6,7,8- 
tetrahydroquinoline fragment leads to the greater relative increase in the length of the 
single molecule d l  than for dimer d2, which indicates an appreciable overlap of the rigid 
molecular sceletons in forming of the dimer. 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

T
om

sk
 S

ta
te

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f 
C

on
tr

ol
 S

ys
te

m
s 

an
d 

R
ad

io
] 

at
 1

1:
41

 1
8 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

3 



NEW LIQUID CRYSTALLINE PYRIDINE DERIVATIVES [26151/49 

Table 1. Phase Transition Points (OC) 

No Chemical structure Tc-s, Ts-n, Tn-i 
Tc-n, Ts-i 
Tc-i 

1 2 
~~~ 

3 4 5 

7. C5H 

8. C5H 

88.0 120.0 136.0 

73.0 165.0 

33.0 (20.0) 

34.0 

149.0 

49.0 80.0 

65.0 (55.0) 

120.0 138.5 

42.6 (29.2) 

110.5 124.0 

20.0 (5.0) 

33.0 (30.7) 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

T
om

sk
 S

ta
te

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f 
C

on
tr

ol
 S

ys
te

m
s 

an
d 

R
ad

io
] 

at
 1

1:
41

 1
8 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

3 



504261 61 V.F.PETROV, A.I.PAVLUCHENK0, N.I.SMIRNOVA 

Table I (Continued) 

1 2 3 4 5 

13. C7H15-@@5H1 1 
N 

Table 11. Phase Transition Points (OC) 

31.0 46.5 

50.0 72.0 

55.0 62.0 

No n m Tc-n, Ts-n, Tn-i No k p Tc-n, Ts-n, Tn-i 
c-s s-i c-s s-i 

16 5 7 37.0 
17 3 3 63.0 
18 3 5 55.4 
19 3 2 70.0 
20 5 5 43.0 
21 7 7 22.0 
22 5 9 21.0 

23 7 9 33.0 
24 7 5 24.0 
25 5 1 81.0 

76.0 26 1 10 73.0 

(59) 27 3 5 59.0 90.0 
66.0 28 3 6 82.0 95.0 
(41) 29 5 5 87.0 99.0 

72.7 73.6 30 6 5 85.0 87.0 99.0 
84.0 31 5 6 66.0 84.0 102.4 

73.5 32 7 3 93 .O (92) 
83 .O 33 7 10 85.0 102.0 
82.0 
(74.6) 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

T
om

sk
 S

ta
te

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f 
C

on
tr

ol
 S

ys
te

m
s 

an
d 

R
ad

io
] 

at
 1

1:
41

 1
8 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

3 



NEW LIQUID CRYSTALLINE PYRIDINE DERIVATIVES [26171/51 

Table III. Phase Transition Points (OC) 

No n m Tc-s, Ts-n Tn-i No p k Tc-s Ts-n Tn-i 
c-n 

34 3 3 95.0 108.0 220.0 
35 3 4 82.0 100.0 208.0 
36 3 5 96.0 116.0 209.0 40 3 5 47.0 95.0 176.5 
37 2 3 86.0 92.0 201.0 41 2 3 51.0 94.0 157.8 
38 5 1 88.0 181.0 
39 5 3 90.0 132.0 196.0 42 5 3 37.0 93.5 174.0 

Table IV. Dielectric Properties 

No & & A€ AT, OC 

18 
18 
27 
27 
28 
28 
31 
31 
15 
8 
8 
41 
35 
39 

3.98 
3.46 
3.52 
3.48 
3.34 
3.51 
3.19 
3.18 
3.90* 
3.41 
3.43 
3.39 
3.14 
3.00 

3.17 
3.16 
3.53 
3.55 
3.36 
3.38 
3.23 
3.25 
4.55* 
3.40 
3.41 
3.62 
2.76 
2.70 

+0.21 
+0.30 
-0.01 
-0.07 
-0.02 
-0.07 
-0.04 
-0.07 
-0.65* 
+0.01 
+0.02 
-0.23 
+0.38 
+0.30 

5 
10 
5 
10 
5 
10 
5 
10 

5 
10 
60 
100 
70 

AT = Tn-i - Tmeas. 
* z = 0.95 = TA'n-i, K 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

T
om

sk
 S

ta
te

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f 
C

on
tr

ol
 S

ys
te

m
s 

an
d 

R
ad

io
] 

at
 1

1:
41

 1
8 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

3 



52426 181 V.F.PETROV, A.I.PAVLUCHENK0, N.I.SMIRNOVA 

Table V. X-ray Structural Parameters Of The Nematic Phase Of Liquid Crystals 

20.2 29.3 33 60 10 

28.8 122 30 

18.0 27.3 37 83 10171 

70 40 37 ~ 2 ~ 5 - O a -  @c3H7 21.6 

19.5 48 40 I101 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

T
om

sk
 S

ta
te

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f 
C

on
tr

ol
 S

ys
te

m
s 

an
d 

R
ad

io
] 

at
 1

1:
41

 1
8 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

3 



NEW LIQUID CRYSTALLINE PYRIDINE DERIVATIVES [26 19]/53 

The introduction OH-group in a-position of phenyl ring leads to the diappearance of the 
local smectic fluctuations on the monomeric density wave (compounds 43 and 44). 
For weakly polar compounds, X-ray dieaction parameters are quoted in the lower part of 
Table V (compounds 37 and 41). As before reported in /lo/, only the monomeric density 
wave is observed for them with a characteristic period d l .  It can be seen that d l  for 
compound 37 is the same. Their higher value of d l  reflects the increasing in the molecular 
length. 

3.CONCLUSION 

The results obtained permit a soundly choice of particular synthesized compounds as 
components of a liquid crystalline material for display applications on the basis of their 
phase transition temperatures, the correlation length 5 characterizing the smectogenic 
nature related to the viscoelastic properties/lO/, the period d2 related to the ratio of the 
elastic constants K3/K1/7/. 

The authors wish to express their grateful appreciation to Dr B.I. Ostrovsky for 
collaboration in the experiments on ADP- 1 X-ray difiactometer. 

REFERENCES 

1. A.I. Pavluchenko, V.V. Titov, N.I. Smirnova, Advances in Liquid Crystal Research and 
Applications. Proc. 3rd liquid Crystal Conference of Soc.Countries. Pergamon Press, 
Oxford-Akademiai Kiado, Budapest, 1980, P. 1007. 
2. A.I. Pavluchenko, N.I. Smirnova, N.I. Korotkova et al., The tenth International Liquid 
Crystal Conference, 1984, York, U.K., Abstracts 1-30. 
3. PCT WO 88/07992. 
4. A.I. Pavluchenko, N.I. Smirnova, G.V. Purvanyatskas et al., Zh.Org.Khim., XXII, 
1 524( 1986). 
5 .  A.I.Pavluchenko, N.I. Smirnova, V.F.Petrov et al., Mol.Cryst.Liq.Cryst., 209, 
155( 1991). 
6. A.J. Leadbetter, J.C.Frost, J.P. Caughan et al., J.Phys., 40, 375(1979). 
7. M.F. Grebyonkin, V.F. Petrov, B.I. Ostrovsky, Liq.Cryst., 7, 367(1990). 
8. W.H.de Jew, Phil.Trans.R.Soc.London, A, 309,217( 1983). 
9. H. Schad, M.A. Osman, J.Chem.Phys., 75, 880(1981). 
1 O.V.F. Petrov, S. A. Ivanov, M.F. Grebyonkin et al., Russ. J.Phys.Chem., 64, 42 1 (1 990). 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

T
om

sk
 S

ta
te

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f 
C

on
tr

ol
 S

ys
te

m
s 

an
d 

R
ad

io
] 

at
 1

1:
41

 1
8 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
01

3 


