This article was downloaded by: [Tomsk State University of Control Systems and Radio]

On: 18 February 2013, At: 11:41

Publisher: Taylor & Francis

Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered

office: Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK



Molecular Crystals and Liquid Crystals Science and Technology. Section A. Molecular Crystals and Liquid Crystals

Publication details, including instructions for authors and subscription information:

http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/gmcl19

New Liquid Crystalline Pyridine Derivatives

V. F. Petrov ^{a b} , A. I. Pavluchenko ^a & N. I. Smirnova ^a

^a Organic Intermediates & Dyes Institute, Moscow, 103787, Russia

To cite this article: V. F. Petrov , A. I. Pavluchenko & N. I. Smirnova (1995): New Liquid Crystalline Pyridine Derivatives, Molecular Crystals and Liquid Crystals Science and Technology. Section A. Molecular Crystals and Liquid Crystals, 265:1, 47-53

To link to this article: http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/10587259508041677

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

Full terms and conditions of use: http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions

This article may be used for research, teaching, and private study purposes. Any substantial or systematic reproduction, redistribution, reselling, loan, sub-licensing, systematic supply, or distribution in any form to anyone is expressly forbidden.

The publisher does not give any warranty express or implied or make any representation that the contents will be complete or accurate or up to date. The accuracy of any instructions, formulae, and drug doses should be independently verified with primary sources. The publisher shall not be liable for any loss, actions, claims, proceedings, demand, or costs or damages whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly or indirectly in connection with or arising out of the use of this material.

^b Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd., P.O. Box 37, Suwon, 449-900, Korea Version of record first published: 04 Oct 2006.

NEW LIQUID CRYSTALLINE PYRIDINE DERIVATIVES

V.F. Petrov*, A.I. Pavluchenko, N.I. Smirnova

Organic Intermediates & Dyes Institute, Moscow 103787, Russia.

ABSTRACT

Several new classes of mesogenic heterocyclic liquid crystals with different terminal groups are presented. Their material properties are investigated and compared with those of 2,5-disubstituted pyridine derivatives. New compounds are found to exhibit broader temperature ranges and higher transition temperatures than their analogs. Data also reported on our structural investigations (X-ray scattering) which revealed the correlation with physico-chemical properties of new 2,6-disubstituted pyridine derivatives.

1.INTRODUCTION

The 2,5-disubstituted pyridine derivatives (1) and (2) respectively have been recognised for more than ten years as extremely useful materials for electro-optical display devices, principally because of the suitability of their mesomorphic ranges for the displays and because of their high Δn values/1-3/.

$$R_1$$
- N - R_2 (1), R_1 - N - R_2 (2), R_1 - R_2 (3)

Since the temperature in which display devices now need to operate can extend to 1500 C, there is a need to raise the upper temperature limit of commercial liquid crystalline mixtures without adversely influencing other properties.

With this aim we synthesized new series of 2,6-disubstituted pyridine derivatives (3) and compared their physico-chemical properties with those of compounds (1-2).

2.RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Experimental

The 2,6-disubstituted pyridine derivatives were obtained using the following general synthetic scheme/4/. The compound's structures were confirmed by NMR analysis. The elemental analysis proved satisfactory for all derivatives.

* Present address: Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd., P.O.Box 37, Suwon 449-900, Korea.

Mesomorphic and Physico-Chemical Properties

Procedures for measuring phase transitions, as well as dielectric properties of liquid crystalline compounds, are described in detail in Reference 5. Phase transitions for the synthesized and some well known compounds are given in Tables I - III. As follows from these Tables, replacement of the pyridine ring by the 5,6,7,8-tetrahydroquinoline fragment results in higher phase transition temperatures and broadering of the of the mesomorphic ranges. Table IV shows that the dielectric properties of compared compounds are similar with the exception of those for compounds 35 and 41 when the change of the sign of $\Delta\epsilon$ caused by the conformational changes occurs.

X-ray diffraction studies

The study of the nematic phase by small angle X-ray scattering yields the information about the characteristic sizes of the structures at the molecular and supermolecular levels/6-7/, which significantly influence their physico-chemical properties/7-8/.

X-ray scattering was investigated on an automatic ADP-1 X-ray diffractometer by the method described previously/7/, one or two peaks being observed. From their location and shape, the layered structure periods d and correlation length ξ were calculated. The X-ray diffraction parameters obtained are presented in Table V (subscripts 1 and 2 refer respectively to the monomeric and dimeric waves/7/). The correlation lengths of different compounds were compared at the reduced temperatures (the period of the layered structure is almost independent of the temperature). The upper part of Table V refers to highly polar liquid crystals - cyanoderivatives whose characteristic feature is dimerization processes/9/, as a result of which fluctuations of the local smectic order in the nematic phase may be observed in the monomeric (not always) and dimeric density waves.

Analysis of the periods of the layered structure d₁ and d₂ (Table V) shows that the monomeric density wave d₁ is fully correlated with the geometrical length of the molecule. Comparison of the values of d₁ for compounds 43 and 45 shows that the increase in the length of the molecule caused by replacing the pyridine ring by the 5,6,7,8-tetrahydroquinoline fragment is accompanied by an increase in the period d₁. The period d₂ reflects the characteristic size of the dimers of the compounds under consideration. It can be seen from the Table V, the replacement of the pyridine ring by the 5,6,7,8-tetrahydroquinoline fragment leads to the greater relative increase in the length of the single molecule d₁ than for dimer d₂, which indicates an appreciable overlap of the rigid molecular sceletons in forming of the dimer.

Table I. Phase Transition Points (OC)

No	Chemical structure	Tc-s, Tc-n, Tc-i	Ts-n, Ts-i	Tn-i
1	2	3	4	5
1.	C ₅ H ₁₁	88.0	120.0	136.0
2.	C ₇ H ₁₅ -OC ₉ H ₁₉	73.0	165.0	
3.	C_5H_{11} - N - C_4H_9	33.0	(20.0)	
4.	C_5H_{11} \sim N \sim	34.0		
5.	C_5H_{11} - N - S	149.0		
6.	C_7H_{15} C_7H_{15} C_7H_{21}	49.0	80.0	
7.	C_5H_{11} \sim	65.0		(55.0)
8.	C_5H_{11} —CH=CH- \bigcirc -OC ₄ H ₉	120.0		138.5
9.	C_5H_{11} $C_5H_{2}CH_{2}$ OC_4H_9	42.6		(29.2)
10	$C_5H_{11} \longrightarrow N -C \equiv C - \bigcirc -OC_4H_9$	110.5		124.0
	C_3H_7 - O - C_5H_{11}	20.0	(5.0)	
12	C_5H_{11} - \bigcirc $-C_5H_{11}$	33.0	(30.7)	

Table I (Continued)

1	2	3	4	5
13. C ₇ H ₁₅ -6	\bigcirc -C ₅ H ₁₁	31.0	46.5	
14. C ₃ H ₇ -{	$\bigcirc N - \bigcirc OC_6H_{13}$	50.0	72.0	
15. C ₅ H ₁₁ -«	\bigcirc -OC ₅ H ₁₁	55.0		62.0

Table II. Phase Transition Points (°C)

Table III. Phase Transition Points (°C)

$C_nH_{2n+1}-C_pH_{2m+1}$ $C_pH_{2p+1}-C_pH_{2k+1}$											
No	n	m	Tc-s, c-n	Ts-n	Tn-i	No	p	k	Tc-s	Ts-n	Tn-i
34	3	3	95.0	108.0	220.0						
35	3	4	82.0	100.0	208.0						
36	3	5	96.0	116.0	209.0	40	3	5	47.0	95.0	176.5
37	2	3	8 6.0	92.0	201.0	41	2	3	51.0	94.0	157.8
38	5	1	88.0		181.0						
39	5	3	90.0	132.0	196.0	42	5	3	37.0	93.5	174.0

Table IV. Dielectric Properties

No	ε	8	Δε	ΔT, °C	
18	3.98	3.17	+0.21	5	·
18	3.46	3.16	+0.30	10	
27	3.52	3.53	-0.01	5	
27	3.48	3.55	-0.07	10	
28	3.34	3.36	-0.02	5	
28	3.51	3.38	-0.07	10	
31	3.19	3.23	-0.04	5	
31	3.18	3.25	-0.07	10	
15	3.90*	4.55*	-0.65*		
8	3.41	3.40	+0.01	5	
8	3.43	3.41	+0.02	10	
41	3.39	3.62	-0.23	60	
35	3.14	2.76	+0.38	100	
39	3.00	2.70	+0.30	70	

 $\Delta T = Tn-i - Tmeas$.

^{*} $\tau = 0.95 = T/Tn-i$, K

Table V. X-ray Structural Parameters Of The Nematic Phase Of Liquid Crystals

No	Material	d ₁ , Å	d ₂ , Å	ξ ₁ , Å	ξ ₂ , Å	ΔT, oC
43	C_7H_{15} $ -$	20.2	29.3	33	60	10
44	C_7H_{15} N_{HO} $-CN$		28.8		122	30
45	C_7H_{15} - C_N - C_N	18.0	27.3	37	83	10 /7/
37	C_2H_5 - C_3H_7	21.6		70		40
41	C_2H_5 - \bigcirc - \bigcirc - C_3H_7	19.5		48		40 /10/

The introduction OH-group in α -position of phenyl ring leads to the diappearance of the local smectic fluctuations on the monomeric density wave (compounds 43 and 44).

For weakly polar compounds, X-ray diffraction parameters are quoted in the lower part of Table V (compounds 37 and 41). As before reported in /10/, only the monomeric density wave is observed for them with a characteristic period d_1 . It can be seen that d_1 for compound 37 is the same. Their higher value of d_1 reflects the increasing in the molecular length.

3.CONCLUSION

The results obtained permit a soundly choice of particular synthesized compounds as components of a liquid crystalline material for display applications on the basis of their phase transition temperatures, the correlation length ξ characterizing the smectogenic nature related to the viscoelastic properties/10/, the period d₂ related to the ratio of the elastic constants K₃/K₁/7/.

The authors wish to express their grateful appreciation to Dr B.I. Ostrovsky for collaboration in the experiments on ADP-1 X-ray diffractometer.

REFERENCES

- 1. A.I. Pavluchenko, V.V. Titov, N.I. Smirnova, Advances in Liquid Crystal Research and Applications. Proc. 3rd liquid Crystal Conference of Soc.Countries. Pergamon Press, Oxford-Akademiai Kiado, Budapest, 1980, P.1007.
- 2. A.I. Pavluchenko, N.I. Smirnova, N.I. Korotkova et al., The tenth International Liquid Crystal Conference, 1984, York, U.K., Abstracts I-30.
- PCT WO 88/07992.
- 4. A.I. Pavluchenko, N.I. Smirnova, G.V. Purvanyatskas et al., Zh.Org.Khim., XXII, 1524(1986).
- 5. A.I.Pavluchenko, N.I.Smirnova, V.F.Petrov et al., Mol.Cryst.Liq.Cryst., 209, 155(1991).
- 6. A.J. Leadbetter, J.C.Frost, J.P. Caughan et al., J.Phys., 40, 375(1979)
- 7. M.F. Grebyonkin, V.F. Petrov, B.I. Ostrovsky, Liq. Cryst., 7, 367(1990).
- 8. W.H.de Jew, Phil. Trans. R. Soc. London, A, 309, 217(1983).
- 9. H. Schad, M.A. Osman, J.Chem.Phys., 75, 880(1981).
- 10.V.F. Petrov, S.A. Ivanov, M.F. Grebyonkin et al., Russ. J. Phys. Chem., 64, 421(1990).